29 JUNE THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 1359

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 284—Inquiry Concerng’rlzg Protection for the New Zealand Industry Producing Copper Tubing—
Public Hearing

1. Following receipt by the Minister of Customs of a report from the Emergency Protection Authority the Government has accepted the
recommendations of the Authority that a separate item code be created in the Import Licensing Schedule for seamless tubes and pipes and
blanks therefor, of unalloyed copper, of sizes not exceeding 3 inches in external diameter, with an allocation of “C” and with basic licences
509% of imports under 1971 licences.

2. In accordance with the Tariff and Development Board Act the Minister of Customs has requested the Board to inquire into and report

on the nature and degree of protection, if any, it considers necessary to protect the New Zealand industry producing copper tubing classified
in the Customs Tariff as follows:

Rates of Duty

Number Description BP MFN GEN
74.07 Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of copper hollow bars of copper:
74.07.001 Of unalloyed copper .. .. Free 209 25%;

3. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures conduct a pubhc hearmg in the Hearing Room, Fighth Floor, Cumberland
House, Upper Wﬂhs Street, Wellington, on Wednesday, 25 October 1972, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

4. Any person who intends to tender evidence should lodge, in typewritten form, 14 copies of public evidence and 12 copies of confiden-
tial evidence, to be presented under oath at the public hearing, at the Board’s office no later than Wednesday, 4 October 1972. In preparing
this evidence the “Notes for Information and Guidance of Interested Parties” prepared by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these
notes may be obtained from the Board’s office.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of June 1972.

C. H. S. RODDEN, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.
P.O. Box 27046, Wellington.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: D Pri
ate ice

Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Serial of (Postage
Number Enactment Free)
Section 518, Hospitals Act 1957 .. Hcisggli;als Employment (Review Committee) Notice 1972/132 22/6/72 5c
Land and Income Tax Act 1954 .. Income Tax (Withholding Payments) Regulations 1967, 1972/133 26/6/72 5c
Amendment No. 3
Section 3, New Zealand - Australia Free New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Order 1972/134 26/6/72 10c
Trade Agreement Act 1965 (No. 3) 1972
Fisheries Act 1908 .. .. .. Toheroa Regulations 1955, Amendment No. 10 1972/135 26/6/72 5¢
Transport Act 1962 .. .. .. Tr%?sport Licensing Regulatlons 1963, Amendment 1972/136 26/6/72 Sc
o.17
Social Security Act 1964 Drug Tariff 1970, Amendment No. 7 1972/137 26/6/72 10c
Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964 Relvocatxon of Exchange Control Suspens1on Regu- 1972/138 28/6/72 5c
ations
Section 38 (3), Plumbers and Gasfitters Sanitary Plumbing (Counties) Notice 1972 .. .. 1972/139 28/6/72 5¢

Registration Act 1964

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops—State Advances Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344), Auck-
land 1; Investment House, Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O.Box
1721), ’Christchurch 1; T. and G. Insurance Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantxtles supplied on application.
Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

A. R. SHEARER, Government Printer.



